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)
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)




)
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)
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)

MARY B. MACKEY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Mary B. Mackey is subject to discipline because she misappropriated controlled substances.  

Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (Board) filed a complaint on January 30, 2004.  Mackey received notice of the case, a copy of the complaint, and notice of the time and place of the hearing by certified mail on February 23, 2004.  On July 15, 2004, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Rule 13 certified law student, Jessica Hulting, and Assistant Attorney General, Loretta Schouten, represented the Board.  Mackey made no appearance.  


At the hearing, the Board introduced a request for admissions that the Board mailed on May 25, 2004, to Mackey at the address at which she signed the certified mail receipt for the 

notice of complaint and notice of hearing.  Under § 536.073.2,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).   That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  


Our reporter filed the transcript on August 17, 2004. 

Findings of Fact

1. The Board issued an RN license to Mackey on December 5, 1996.  Mackey’s license was current at all relevant times, and its expiration date is April 30, 2003.  At all relevant times, Mackey was employed at Truman Medical Center in Kansas City, Missouri.  

2. On February 6, 2002, Mackey withdrew five mg. of Morphine for patient N.S.  Morphine is a controlled substance.  She administered two mg. to N.S. and documented the remaining three mg. as wasted.  

3. However, Mackey did not waste the three mg. of Morphine.  She misappropriated it for her personal use.  Mackey had no prescription for Morphine.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 335.066.2.  The Board has the burden of proving that Mackey has committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

The Board cites the provisions of § 335.066.2 that allow discipline for:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of [an RN];

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Board cites § 195.202.1, which provides:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Mackey admits that she acted in violation of § 195.202.1 and that she is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).  

The Board also cites the provisions of § 335.066.2 that allow discipline for:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of [an RN];

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Incompetency includes a general lack of present professional ability.  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 116, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  It also includes a general 

indisposition to use an otherwise sufficient ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Handling controlled substances properly is among the professional abilities of an RN.  Section 335.016(10)(c).  Mackey admits that she is subject to discipline for incompetence.  

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Mackey admits that she is subject to discipline for misconduct.  

Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Intent and indifference are mutually exclusive.  Mackey did not act with mere indifference, conscious or otherwise.  Therefore, we conclude that she is not subject to discipline for gross negligence.

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another person to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Id. at 744.  Mackey admits that she is subject to discipline for fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty.

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  Mackey admits that she is subject to discipline for a violation of professional trust.  

Summary


Mackey is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12) and (14).  


SO ORDERED on August 23, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE S. DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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